




 

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 
AGENDA LETTER 

 
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
105 E. Anapamu Street, Suite 407 

Santa Barbara, CA  93101 
(805) 568-2240 

Agenda Number:  

 

Department Name: Behavioral Wellness 
Department No.: 043 
For Agenda Of: June 15, 2021 
Placement:   Administrative  
Estimated Time:   N/A 
Continued Item: No  
If Yes, date from:  
Vote Required: Majority  

 

 

 

TO: Board of Supervisors 
FROM: Department 

Director(s)  
Alice Gleghorn, PhD, Director 
Behavioral Wellness, 681-5220 

 Contact Info: John Doyel, MA, LAADC, Division Chief, Alcohol and Drug 
Programs, Department of Behavioral Wellness, (805) 681-5220 

SUBJECT:   Behavioral Wellness – Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse Drug Medi-Cal 
Organized Delivery System and Mental Health Services Act FY 21-24 Service 
Contract Renewal 

 

County Counsel Concurrence  Auditor-Controller Concurrence  
As to form: Yes  As to form: Yes     
Other Concurrence:  Risk Management   
As to form: Yes   

 

Recommended Actions:  
That the Board of Supervisors: 

A. Approve and authorize the Chair to execute an Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor 
with Council on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (CADA), a California nonprofit (a local vendor), 
for the provision of substance use disorder services for adolescents, youth, and adults and mental 
health services for youth for a total Maximum Contract Amount not to exceed $6,910,866, 
inclusive of $2,194,640 per fiscal year in Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) funding with a total 
ADP funding amount of $6,583,920 and $108,982 per fiscal year in Mental Health Services (MHS) 
funding, with a total MHS funding amount of $326,946 for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 
30, 2024; 

B. Delegate to the Director of the Department of Behavioral Wellness or designee the authority to 
make immaterial changes to the Agreement per Section 26 of the Agreement; authorize additional 
services per Exhibit A-7 of the Agreement; amend program staffing requirements per Exhibit A-7 
of the Agreement; reallocate funds between funding sources per Exhibits B ADP and MHS of the 
Agreement; adjust the provisional rate per Exhibits B ADP and MHS of the Agreement; approve 
that use of the County Maximum Allowable rate was waived for settlement purposes in the year 
end cost settlement per Exhibit B MHS of the Agreement; and amend the program goals, outcomes, 
and measures per Exhibits E ADP and MHS of the Agreement, all without altering the Maximum 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953



  
 
Page 2 of 4 
 

 
CADA FY 21-24 BC BL Final 

Contract Amount and without requiring formal amendment of the Agreement, subject to the 
Board’s ability to rescind this delegated authority at any time; and 

C. Determine that the above actions are government funding mechanisms or other government fiscal 
activities, which do not involve any commitment to any specific project that may result in a 
potentially significant physical impact on the environment and is therefore not a project under the 
California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) pursuant to section 15378(b)(4) of the CEQA 
Guidelines. 

Summary Text: The above-referenced contract is on the agenda to request the Board of Supervisors 
(Board) to approve and authorize the Chair to execute a multi-year contract for CADA to deliver mandated 
ADP substance use disorder services under the Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) Drug Medi-
Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS) Intergovernmental Agreement No. 18-95148 and Mental 
Health Services Act (MHSA) prevention services, for the period of July 1, 2021 through June 30, 2024. 
Approval of the recommended actions will allow the Department of Behavioral Wellness (Behavioral 
Wellness) to provide necessary Outpatient Drug Free, Intensive Outpatient Treatment, Alcohol and Drug 
Housing Services, and mental health youth services to clients needing care with no disruption in services. 
Background: Behavioral Wellness provides a continuum of mental health and substance use disorder 
services to Santa Barbara County residents, in part, through contracted providers including Community-
Based Organizations (CBOs) under the DHCS DMC-ODS Intergovernmental Agreement No. 18-95148, 
approved by the Board in October 2018. This contract renewal is for the continued provision of substance 
use disorder and mental health services. Behavioral Wellness obtained approval from the Board to enter 
into an agreement with CADA in November 2018 for the provision of substance use disorder services and 
mental health services for the period of December 1, 2018 through June 30, 2021.  
CADA will provide the following mandated substance use disorder services: outpatient individual and 
group treatment services to adults and adolescents, a detoxification program, and a drug prevention 
program designed for junior and senior high school youth in Santa Barbara and Santa Maria. Through the 
Daniel Bryant Youth and Family Treatment Center, CADA provides outpatient Alcohol and Other Drug 
Treatment services to adolescent clients to assist clients to obtain and maintain sobriety. CADA’s Project 
Recovery provides adolescents with early intervention services to address youth specific development 
issues and provides comprehensive and integrated services, which involves families and allows youth to 
remain in the most appropriate but least restrictive setting within their community. It also provides a 
Screening, Brief Intervention and Referral (SBIRT) component for adolescent clients.  
The Residential Detoxification Program offers a 12-bed facility, providing social model monitored 
residential detoxification services to help clients withdraw from alcohol and/or other drugs. Residential 
detoxification provides a safe, sober, and supportive living environment for acute withdrawal and 
stabilization of clients to achieve sobriety and abstinence.  
CADA also operates the Carpinteria Support, Treatment, Advocacy, and Referral Team (START). 
START staff from CADA, experts in substance abuse and mental health prevention and treatment, are 
assigned to each school in the Carpinteria area to provide mental health services to address mental health 
issues related to learning, behavior, and emotional problems as well as other school issues such as anxiety, 
bullying, alienation, and disengagement from classroom learning. CADA serves an average caseload of 
at least 40 clients through the START program. CADA also provides dual diagnosis specialists to the 
Crisis and Recovery Emergency Services program in Santa Barbara through MHSA funding. 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953



  
 
Page 3 of 4 
 

 
CADA FY 21-24 BC BL Final 

Performance Outcomes: 

During the first two quarters of FY 2020-21: 
1. Youth Outpatient Treatment Programs (Level 1.0): On average, CADA served about 100 youths; 

100% initiated treatment; no one immediately dropped out of treatment; 86% engaged in treatment; 
76% were retained in treatment; and 54% successfully completed treatment. 

2. Adult Outpatient Treatment Program (Level 1.0): On average, CADA served about 81 clients, 
100% initiated treatment; 1% immediately dropped out of treatment; 98% engaged in treatment; 
85% were retained in treatment; and 67% successfully completed treatment. 

3. Adult Outpatient Treatment Programs (Level 2.1):  There were no clients served at this level during 
Q1 and Q2. 

4. Residential Treatment (Level 3.1): On average, CADA served about 30 clients, 98% of clients 
initiated treatment; 17% immediately dropped out of treatment; 76% successfully completed 
treatment; 100% were free of primary drug use at time of discharge; and 35% transferred to 
treatment at a lower level of care within 14 days.  

5. Withdrawal Management (Formerly Detoxification) (Level 3.2): CADA served about 24 clients; 
17% immediately dropped out of treatment, 76% successfully completed treatment, 78% were 
abstinent of primary drug use at time of discharge, 86% transferred to treatment at a lower level of 
care within 14 days, and 92% had no re-admission within 30 days of treatment. 

6. Perinatal:  On average, CADA served 16 clients; about 60% were abstinent at discharge/drug-free 
births and about 50% successfully completed treatment.  

7. Medication Assisted Treatment: Treatment consisted of Suboxone (26 clients) and Vivitrol (2 
clients). 

Fiscal and Facilities Impacts:  
Budgeted: Yes  
Fiscal Analysis:  

    Funding Sources
CADA               

FY 21-22 Cost:
CADA                        

FY 22-23 Cost:
CADA                          

FY 23-24 Cost:
                                                                                                           
                                                                                               General Fund
                                                                                               State 1,151,811$      1,151,811$         1,151,811$         

Federal 1,151,811$      1,151,811$         1,151,811$         
                                                                                                                                                      Fees

Other:

Total 2,303,622$    2,303,622$        2,303,622$        
Grand Total 6,910,866$         

Narrative: The above-referenced contract is funded by State and Federal funds. The funding sources are 
included in the FY 21-22 Proposed Budget. For FY 22-23 and FY 23-24 the budget is contingent on Board 
approval.  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953



  
 
Page 4 of 4 
 

 
CADA FY 21-24 BC BL Final 

Key_Contract_Risks:  

As with any contract funded by State and Federal sources, there is a risk of future audit disallowances and 
repayments. Behavioral Wellness contracts include language requiring contractors to repay any amounts 
disallowed in audit findings, minimizing financial risks to the County.   
Special Instructions:  

Please email one (1) complete executed contract and one (1) minute order to dmorales@co.santa-
barbara.ca.us and bwellcontractsstaff@co.santa-barbara.ca.us.  
Attachments: 

Attachment A: CADA FY 21-24 BC 
Authored by:  
D. Morales 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

Board Contract# BC      21013 

AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES OF 

INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 

BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA 

DEPARTMENT OF BEHAVIORAL WELLNESS 

AND 

COUNCIL ON ALCOHOLISM AND DRUG ABUSE (CADA) 

FOR 

ALCOHOL AND DRUG PROGRAMS 

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 1 of 141















DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

"Records"), at any time by County, Department of Health Care Services (DHCS), 
Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS), Department of General Services, 
Bureau of State Audits, Health and Human Services (HHS) Inspector General, U.S. 
Comptroller General, or other authorized federal or state agencies, or their designees 
("Authorized Representative") (hereinafter referred to as "Audit"). 

B. Any such Audit shall occur at the Contractor's place of business, premises, or physical
facilities during normal business hours, and to allow interviews of any employees who
might reasonably have information related to such Records. Contractor shall maintain
Records in accordance with the general standards applicable to such book or record
keeping and shall follow accounting practices and procedures sufficient to evaluate the
quality and quantity of services, accessibility and appropriateness of services, to ensure
fiscal accountability, and to properly reflect all direct and indirect costs of whatever
nature claimed to have been incurred in the performance of this Agreement, including
any matching costs and expenses. All records must be capable of verification by
qualified auditors.

C. This Audit right will exist for IO years from: the close of the State fiscal year in which
the Agreement was in effect or if any litigation, claim, negotiation, Audit, or other
action involving the Records has been started before the expiration of the 10-year
period, the Records shall be retained until completion of the action and resolution of
all issues which arise from it, or until the end of the regular I 0-year period, whichever
is later.

D. Contractor shall retain all records and documents originated or prepared pursuant to
Contractor's or subcontractor's performance under this Agreement, including
beneficiary grievance and appeal records identified in 42 C.F .R. § 438.416 and the data,
information and documentation specified in 42 Code of Federal Regulations Sections
438.604, 438.606, 438.608, and 438.610 for the IO-year period as determined in
Paragraph 14.C.

E. If this Agreement is completely or partially terminated, the Records, relating to the
work terminated shall be preserved and made available for the I 0-year period as
determined in Paragraph 14.C.

F. Contractor shall ensure that each of its sites keep a record of the beneficiaries being
treated at each site. Contractor shall keep and maintain records for each service
rendered, to whom it was rendered, and the date of service, pursuant to Welfare &
Institutions Code Section 14124.1 and 42 C.F.R. Sections 438.3(h) and 438.3(u).
Contractor shall retain such records for the I 0-year period as determined in Paragraph
14.C.

G. Contractor may, at its discretion, following receipt of final payment under this
Agreement, reduce its accounts, books and records related to this Agreement to
microfilm, computer disk, CD ROM, DVD, or other data storage medium. Upon
request by an Authorized Representative to inspect, audit or obtain copies of said
records, the Contractor must supply or make available applicable devices, hardware,

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 8 of 141

dmorales
Highlight

dmorales
Highlight



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

and/or software necessary to view, copy and/or print said records. Applicable devices 
may include, but are not limited to, microfilm readers and microfilm printers, etc. 

H. The Authorized Representatives may audit Contractor at any time if there is a
reasonable possibility of fraud or similar risk.

I. Contractor agrees to include a similar right of Authorized Representatives to audit
records and interview staff in any subcontract related to performance of this
Agreement.

J. If federal, state or County audit exceptions are made relating to this Agreement,
Contractor shall reimburse all costs incurred by federal, state, and/or County
governments associated with defending against the audit exceptions or performing any
audits or follow-up audits, including but not limited to: audit fees, court costs,
attorneys' fees based upon a reasonable hourly amount for attorneys in the community,
travel costs, penalty assessments and all other costs of whatever nature. Immediately
upon notification from County, Contractor shall reimburse the amount of the audit
exceptions and any other related costs directly to County as specified by County in the
notification. The provisions of the Records, Audit, and Review section shall survive
any expiration or termination of this Agreement.

15. INDEMNIFICATION AND INSURANCE.

Contractor agrees to the indemnification and insurance provisions as set forth in EXHIBIT C 
attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference. 

16. NONDISCRIMINATION.

County hereby notifies Contractor that County's Unlawful Discrimination Ordinance (Article XIII 
of Chapter 2 of the Santa Barbara County Code) applies to this Agreement and is incorporated 
herein by this reference with the same force and effect as if the ordinance were specifically set out 
herein and Contractor agrees to comply with said ordinance. Contractor shall also comply with the 
nondiscrimination provisions set forth in Exhibits A-1 and A-7 to this Agreement. 

17. NONEXCLUSIVE AGREEMENT.

Contractor understands that this is not an exclusive Agreement and that County shall have the right 
to negotiate with and enter into contracts with others providing the same or similar services as 
those provided by Contractor as the County desires. 

18. NON-ASSIGNMENT.

Contractor shall not assign, transfer or subcontract this Agreement or any of its rights or obligations 
under this Agreement without the prior written consent of County and any attempt to so assign, 
subcontract or transfer without such consent shall be void and without legal effect and shall 
constitute grounds for termination. 

19. TERMINATION.

A. By County. County may, by written notice to Contractor, terminate this Agreement in
whole or in part at any time, whether for County's convenience, for nonappropriation
of funds, or because of the failure of Contractor to fulfill the obligations herein.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 9 of 141 

dmorales
Highlight

dmorales
Highlight





























DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

EXHIBIT A-1 
STATEMENT OF WORK: ADP 

GENERAL PROVISIONS 

The following terms shall apply to all Alcohol and Drug Programs ("ADP") operated under this 
Agreement for Services of Independent Contractor: 

1. PERFORMANCE.

A. Compliance with County, State and Federal Requirements. Contractor shall adhere
to all County requirements, all relevant provisions of the California Code of
Regulations (C.C.R.) Title 9, Division 4, the Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) Title
42 Part 438, and all relevant provisions of applicable law, including but not limited to
Medicaid laws and regulations, including applicable sub-regulatory guidance, Health
and Safety Code Section 11848.5, and Welfare and Institutions Code chapter 7,
Sections 14000 et seq., that are now in force or which may hereafter be in force.

B. Enrollment with DHCS as Medicaid Provider. Contractor shall be at all times
currently enrolled with the California Department of Health Care Services as a
Medicaid provider, consistent with the provider disclosure, screening and enrollment
requirements of 42 C.F.R. part 455, subparts B and E.

C. Compliance with Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS)
Reg uirements.

1. Contractor shall abide by all applicable State Program Certification standards and
regulations, and all applicable Medi-Cal contract provisions including the Special
Terms and Conditions (STCs) of the DMC-ODS waiver, and by the
Intergovernmental Agreement between the County Department of Behavioral
Wellness (Department) and State Department of Healthcare Services (DHCS) for
providing covered Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS)
services for Substance Use Disorder treatment, Agreement Number 18-95148,
including but not limited to Articles I and II of Exhibit A Attachment I of the
Intergovernmental Agreement, available at http://www.countvofsb.org/behavioral­
wellness/asset.c/5808.

2. It is acknowledged that DHCS is currently developing an amended or new
Intergovernmental Agreement, and the Department anticipates entering into the
amended or new Intergovernmental Agreement with DHCS in the coming months.

3. Contractor shall comply with the Intergovernmental Agreement, Agreement
Number 18-95148, which is incorporated by this reference, until such time as the
amended or new Intergovernmental Agreement is entered into between the
Department and DHCS, which the Parties anticipate will be substantially similar to
the Intergovernmental Agreement, Agreement Number 18-95148. Once the
amended or new Intergovernmental Agreement is received, the Parties will review
any changes and determine whether the amended or new Intergovernmental
Agreement require amendments to this Agreement.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 23 of 141

dmorales
Highlight

dmorales
Highlight



















DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

C. Notice to Case Manager/Regional Manager/Staff. For clients rece1vmg direct
services from both Behavioral Wellness and Contractor staff, Contractor shall
immediately notify the client's Behavioral Wellness Case Manager or other Behavioral
Wellness staff involved in the client's care, or the applicable Regional Manager should
any of the following occur:

1. Side effects requiring medical attention or observation;

2. Behavioral symptoms presenting possible health problems; or

3. Any behavioral symptom that may compromise the appropriateness of the
placement.

D. Notice to Contracts Division. Contractor may contact the Behavioral Wellness'
Contracts Division at bwellcontractsstaff@co.santa-barbara.ca.us for any contractual
concerns or issues.

E. Definition of "Immediately." "Immediately" means as soon as possible but in no
event more than twenty-four (24) hours after the triggering event. Contractor shall train
all personnel in the use of the Behavioral Wellness Compliance Hotline (Phone
number: 805-884-6855).

F. Beneficiary's Health Record. Contractor shall maintain and share, as appropriate, a
beneficiary health record in accordance with professional standards. (42 C.F.R.

§ 438.208(b )(5).) Contractor shall ensure that, in the course of coordinating care, each
beneficiary's privacy is protected in accordance with this Agreement, all federal and
state privacy laws, including but not limited to 45 C.F.R. § 160 and§ 164, subparts A
and E, to the extent that such provisions are applicable. (42 C.F.R. § 438.208(b)(6).)

11. MONITORING.

A. County Monitoring Process. Contractor agrees to cooperate with the County's
Monitoring process which ensures medical necessity (for Drug Medi-Cal services)
appropriateness and quality of care, and an annual onsite review. This review may
include clinical record peer review, client survey, and other program monitoring
practices, as required by the Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract Number 18-
95148, and the Performance Agreement, Agreement Number 18-95274-A0l .
Contractor shall cooperate with these programs, and shall furnish necessary assessment
and treatment plan information, subject to Federal or State confidentiality laws, and
provisions of this Agreement.

B. Periodic Review Meetings with Contractor. County shall assign staff as contract
monitors to coordinate periodic review meetings with Contractor's staff regarding
quality of clinical services, documentation, fiscal and overall performance activity.
Behavioral Wellness staff shall conduct periodic on-site reviews of Contractor's
facility and program.

C. County Corrective Action Plan. Contractor shall comply with County Corrective
Action Plan (CAP) requirements in order to address any deficiencies identified during
the County's monitoring process. CAP' s shall be submitted within the required
timeframes and shall be documented on Contractor letterhead, shall provide a specific
description of how the deficiency shall be corrected, and shall be signed and dated by
program staff.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 32 of141 

dmorales
Highlight







DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

F. Specific Curricula:

1. Contractor shall stay informed on, and implement current evidence-based practice
curriculum that is approved by the County, in providing treatment services.

2. Contractor shall provide Seeking Safety (training provided by County) or other
trauma-informed services where indicated.

3. Contractor shall utilize Motivational Interviewing techniques, as defined by
Treatment Improvement Protocol (TIP) 35: Enhancing Motivation for Change in
Substance Use Disorder Treatment (SAMHSA) in providing treatment services
(training provided by County).

4. Contractor shall utilize Cognitive Behavioral Treatment (CBT) in providing
treatment services (training provided by County).

G. Support Groups. Contractor shall require clients to attend Twelve Step or other self­
help support groups and activities unless not clinically indicated.

H. Tuberculosis (TB) Screening. Contractor shall require each client to be screened for
Tuberculosis (TB) prior to admission using the Alcohol and Drug Program (ADP) TB
Screening Questions and Follow-Up Protocol available at
https://www.countyofsb.org/behavioral-wellness/formsforstaff-providers.sbc.

I. Referral to Perinatal Specialized Services. Contractor shall offer to refer pregnant
and eligible postpartum clients to Perinatal specialized services, as clinically indicated,
and shall provide information regarding the benefits of perinatal services by reviewing
the Behavioral Wellness Alcohol and other Drug Services Perinatal Programs
brochure. If client wants to transition to a perinatal program, Contractor shall assist
with the referral. If beneficiary declines to be referred to a perinatal program,
Contractor shall have client sign the Perinatal Services Attestation form and submit via
email to BWellQCMADP@sbcbwell.org.

J. Compliance with Requirements. Contractor shall adhere to all applicable State,
Federal, and County requirements, with technical assistance from Behavioral Wellness.

K. Compliance with Grant Requirements. Grant-funded services, such as those funded
by Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Administration (SAMHSA) shall
adhere to the terms and conditions of the Notice of Grant Award, the original grant
proposal, and any subsequent grant reapplications, as provided by Behavioral
Wellness, if applicable.

L. Attendance at Department ADP User Group and CBO Collaborative Meetings.

Contractor shall attend Behavioral Wellness ADP User Group and CBO Collaborative
meetings to receive information and support in addressing treatment or prevention
concerns.

M. Recordkeeping Requirements. Contractor shall retain, as applicable, the following
information for a period of no less than 10 years:

1. Beneficiary grievance and appeal records specified in 42 C.F.R. Section 438.416
and maintained in accordance with the Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract
Number 18-95148, including at minimum, all of the following information:

i. A general description of the reason for the appeal or grievance.

CADAFY21-24BC Page35of141 

dmorales
Highlight



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

ii. The date received.

111. The date of each review, or if applicable, review meeting.

1v. Resolution at each level of the appeal or grievance, if applicable. 

v. Date ofresolution at each level, if applicable.

v1. Name of the covered person for whom the appeal or grievance was filed. 

2. Data, infonnation and documentation specified in 42 C.F.R. Sections 438.604,
438.606, 438.608, and 438.610.

3. Records for each service rendered, to whom it was rendered, and the date of service,
pursuant to W&IC Section 14124.1 and 42 C.F.R. Sections 438.3(h) and 438.3(u).

4. Should Contractor discontinue its contractual agreement with the County, or cease
to conduct business in its entirety, Contractor shall provide to County its fiscal and
program records for the required retention period. DHCS Administrative Manual
(SAM) contains statutory requirements governing the retention, storage, and
disposal of records pertaining to state funds. Contractor shall follow SAM
requirements located at http://sam.dgs.ca.gov/TOC/1600.aspx.

N. Parity in Mental Health and Substance Use Disorder Benefits (42 C.F.R. § 438.900
et seq.) To ensure compliance with the parity requirements set forth in 42 C.F.R. §
438.900 et seq., Contractor shall not impose, or allow its subcontractors, if any, to
impose any financial requirements, Quantitative Treatment Limitations, or Non­
Quantitative Treatment Limitations in any classification of benefit (inpatient,
outpatient, emergency care, or prescription drugs) other than those limitations
permitted and outlined in the Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract Number
18-95148.

0. Timely Access to Services.

1. Contractor shall meet State standards for timely access to care and services, taking
into account the urgency of the need for services.

2. Contractor shall ensure that its hours of operations are no less than the hours of
operation offered to commercial beneficiaries or comparable to Medicaid FFS, if
Contractor serves only Medicaid beneficiaries.

3. Contractor shall make services included in this Agreement available 24 hours a day,
7 days a week, when medically necessary.

4. Contractor shall have policies and procedures in place to screen for emergency
medical conditions and immediately refer beneficiaries to emergency medical care.

15. DEFINITIONS.

The following terms as used throughout this Agreement shall have the meanings as set
forth below.

A. Drug Medi-Cal Organized Delivery System (DMC-ODS). The DMC-ODS is a
Medi-Cal benefit in counties choosing to opt into and implement the Pilot program.
DMC-ODS shall be available as a Medi-Cal benefit for individuals who are Medi-Cal
eligible, meet the medical necessity criteria, and reside in Santa Barbara County. These

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 36 of 141

dmorales
Highlight









DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

its books, records, and accounts by the State and its designated representatives 
and the Secretary of Labor for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance 
with such rules, regulations, and orders. 

6. In the event of the Contractor's noncompliance with the requirements of the
provisions herein or with any federal rules, regulations, or orders which are
referenced herein, this Agreement may be cancelled, terminated, or suspended in
whole or in part and the Contractor may be declared ineligible for further federal
and state contracts in accordance with procedures authorized in Federal
Executive Order No. 11246 as amended and such other sanctions may be
imposed and remedies invoked as provided in Federal Executive Order No.
11246 as amended, including by Executive Order 11375, 'Amending Executive
Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,' and as supplemented
by regulation at 41 C.F.R. part 60, "Office of the Federal Contract Compliance
Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of Labor," or by rule,
regulation, or order of the Secretary of Labor, or as otherwise provided by law.

7. The Contractor will include the provisions of Paragraphs 16(B)(l) through
(B) (7) in every subcontract or purchase order unless exempted by rules,
regulations, or orders of the Secretary of Labor issued pursuant to Federal
Executive Order No. 11246 as amended, including by Executive Order 11375,
'Amending Executive Order 11246 Relating to Equal Employment Opportunity,'
and as supplemented by regulation at 41 C.F.R. part 60, "Office of the Federal
Contract Compliance Programs, Equal Employment Opportunity, Department of
Labor," or Section 503 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 or 38 U.S.C. Section
4212 of the Vietnam Era Veteran's Readjustment Assistance Act so that such
provisions will be binding upon each subcontractor or vendor. The Contractor will
take such action with respect to any subcontract or purchase order as the Director
of the Office of Federal Contract Compliance Programs or DHCS may direct as
a means of enforcing such provisions including sanctions for noncompliance
provided, however, that in the event the Contractor becomes involved in, or is
threatened with litigation by a subcontractor or vendor as a result of such direction
by DHCS, the Contractor may request in writing to DHCS, who, in turn, may
request the United States to enter into such litigation to protect the interests of the
State and of the United States.

C. Subcontracts. Contractor shall include the nondiscrimination and compliance
provisions of this Agreement (Sections 16 and 18, respectively) in all subcontracts to
perform work under the Agreement.

17. GENERAL FISCAL AUDIT REQUIREMENTS.

A. In addition to the requirements identified below, the Contractor and its subcontractors
are required to meet the audit requirements as delineated in Exhibit C General Terms
and Conditions and Exhibit D(F), Paragraph 7 of the Intergovernmental Agreement,
Contract Number 18-95148.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 40 of 141

dmorales
Highlight



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97 A3-F98A62AF7953 

B. All expenditures of county realignment funds, state and federal funds furnished to the
Contractor and its subcontractors pursuant to this Agreement are subject to audit by
DHCS. Such audits shall consider and build upon external independent audits
performed pursuant to audit requirements of 45 C.F.R., Part 75, Subpart F and/or any
independent Contractor audits or reviews. Objectives of such audits may include, but
are not limited to, the following:

I. To determine whether units of service claimed/reported are properly documented
by service records and accurately accumulated for claiming/reporting.

2. To validate data reported by the Contractor for prospective contract negotiations.

3. To provide technical assistance in addressing current year activities and providing
recommendations on internal controls, accounting procedures, financial records,
and compliance with laws and regulations.

4. To determine the cost of services, net of related patient and participant fees, third
party payments, and other related revenues and funds.

5. To determine that expenditures are made in accordance with applicable state and
federal laws and regulations and contract requirements.

6. To determine the facts in relation to analysis of data, complaints, or allegations,
which may be indicative of fraud, abuse, willful misrepresentation, or failure to
achieve the Agreement objectives.

C. Unannounced visits to the Contractor and/or its subcontractors may be made at the
discretion ofDHCS.

D. The refusal of the Contractor or its subcontractors to permit access to and inspection of
electronic or print books and records, physical facilities, and/or refusal to permit
interviews with employees, as described in this part constitutes an express and
immediate material breach of this Agreement and will be sufficient basis to terminate
the Agreement for cause or default.

E. Reports of audits conducted by DHCS shall reflect all findings, recommendations,
adjustments and corrective actions as a result of its finding in any areas.

G. Contractor and its subcontractors, if any, shall include in any contract with an audit
firm a clause to permit access by DHCS to the working papers of the external
independent auditor, and require that copies of the working papers shall be made for
DHCS at its request.

18. STATE CONTRACT COMPLIANCE FOR ALL CONTRACT SERVICES.

A. Additional Contract Restrictions. This Agreement is subject to any additional
restrictions, limitations, or conditions enacted by the Congress, or any statute enacted
by the Congress, which may affect the provisions, terms, or funding of this Agreement
in any manner.

B. Exhibit D(F) to the Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract Number 18-95148.
The following provisions of the Intergovernmental Agreement are hereby incorporated
by reference into this Agreement, Paragraphs: 2 Travel and Per Diem Reimbursement;
3 Procurement Rules; 4 Equipment Ownership/Inventory/Disposition; 5 Subcontract
Requirements; 6 Income Restrictions; 7 Audit and Record Retention; 8 Site Inspection;

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 41 ofl41

dmorales
Highlight



DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97 A3-F98A62AF7953 

10 Intellectual Property Rights; 11 Air and Water Pollution; 12 Prior Approval of 
Training Seminars, Workshops or Conferences; 13 Confidentiality oflnformation; 14 
Documents, Publications, and Written Reports; 17 Human Subjects Use; 19 Debarment 
and Suspension Certification; 20 Smoke-Free Workplace Certification; 24 Officials 
Not to Benefit; and 32 Public Communications; and 33 Lobbying Restrictions and 
Disclosure Certification. 

C. Nullification of Drug Medi-Cal {DMC) Treatment Program Substance Use
Disorder Services {if applicable).

1. The parties agree that if the Contractor fails to comply with the provisions of
Welfare and Institutions Code (W &I) Section 14124.24, all areas related to the
DMC Treatment Program substance use disorder services shall be null and void
and severed from the remainder of this Agreement.

2. In the event the Drug Medi-Cal Treatment Program Services component of this
Agreement becomes null and void, an updated Exhibit B-1 will take effect
reflecting the removal of federal Medicaid funds and DMC State General Funds
from this Agreement. All other requirements and conditions of this Agreement will
remain in effect until amended or terminated.

D. Hatch Act. Contractor agrees to comply with the provisions of the Hatch Act (Title 5
U.S.C., Sections 1501-1508), which limit the political activities of employees whose
principal employment activities are funded in whole or in part with federal funds.

E. No Unlawful Use or Unlawful Use Messages Regarding Drugs. Contractor agrees
that information produced through these funds, and which pertains to drug and alcohol­
related programs, shall contain a clearly written statement that there shall be no
unlawful use of drugs or alcohol associated with the program. Additionally, no aspect
of a drug or alcohol-related program shall include any message on the responsible use,
if the use is unlawful, of drugs or alcohol (HSC Sections 11999-11999.3). By signing
this Agreement, Contractor agrees that it shall enforce these requirements.

F. Noncompliance with Reporting Requirements. Contractor agrees that DHCS,
through County, has the right to withhold payments until Contractor has submitted any
required data and reports to DHCS, as identified in this Agreement and in Exhibit A,
Attachment I to the Intergovernmental Agreement, Contract Number 18-95148 ( or as
identified in Document IF(a) to the Intergovernmental Agreement (Reporting
Requirement Matrix for Counties).

G. Limitation on Use of Funds for Promotion of Legalization of Controlled
Substances. None of the funds made available through this Agreement may be used
for any activity that promotes the legalization of any drug or other substance included
in Schedule I of Section 202 of the Controlled Substances Act (21 USC § 812).

Contractor is advised of its, and shall advise all subcontractors of their, obligation to
comply with applicable federal debarment and suspension regulations, in addition to
the requirements set forth in 42 C.F.R. Part 1001.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 42 of 141

dmorales
Highlight













DocuSign Envelope ID: 4038EF86-4AF3-4EDC-97A3-F98A62AF7953 

U. State Revocation. The DHCS may revoke this Agreement, in whole or in part, or may
revoke the activities or obligations delegated to Contractor by the County, or pursue
other remedies permitted by State or Federal law, if DHCS determines that Contractor
has not performed satisfactorily. In such event, this Agreement shall be terminated in
accordance with the Standard Terms and Conditions paragraph regarding Termination.

V. Participation in the County Behavioral Health Director's Association of
California.

1. County's AOD Program Administrator shall participate and represent the County
in meetings of the County Behavioral Health Director's Association of California
for the purposes of representing the counties in their relationship with DHCS with
respect to policies, standards, and administration for SUD services.

2. County's AOD Program Administrator shall attend any special meetings called by
the Director of DHCS.

19. ADDITIONAL REQUIREMENTS FOR SABG/SAPT-FUNDED SERVICES.

A. General Provisions.

1. The Substance Abuse Prevention and Treatment Block Grant (SABO) is a federal
award within the meaning of Title 45, Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.), Part
75. This Agreement is a subcontract of the subaward to County of the federal award
to DHCS.

2. Non-profit subcontractors receiving SABO funds shall comply with the financial
management standards contained in 45 C.F.R., Section 75.302(b)(l) through (4)
and (b)(7), and 45 C.F.R., Section 96.30.

B. Additional Control Requirements.

1. In accepting DHCS drug and alcohol SABO allocation pursuant to HSC Sections
11814(a) and (b), Contractor shall establish written policies and procedures
consistent with these requirements:

1. C.C.R. Title 9, Division 4, commencing with Section 9000.

ii. Government Code Title 2, Division 4, Part 2, Chapter 2, Article 1.7,
commencing with Section 16366.1.

111. Government Code, Article 7, Federally Mandated Audits of Block Grant
Funds Allocated to Local Agencies, Chapter 1, Part 1, Division 2, Title 5,
commencing at Section 53130.

1v. Title 42 United State Code (USC), Sections 300x-21 through 300x-3 l, 300x-
34, 300x- 53, 300x-57, and 300x-64 through 66. 

v. Title 2, C.F.R. part 200 -The Uniform Administration Requirements, Cost
Principles and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards.

vi. Title 45, C.F.R., Sections 96.30 through 96.33 and Sections 96.120 through
96. 137.

CADA FY 21-24 BC Page 48 of141 

dmorales
Highlight






























































































































































































